



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 722/2023**

AKANKSHA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma and Ms. Avsi
Malik, Advocates

versus

BALKISHAN RATHI

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Jatin Vats, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **26.03.2025**

I.A. 31266/2024 (Under Order VIII Rule 10 CPC by plaintiffs)

1. Mr. Jatin Vats, learned counsel for the defendant states that he has filed a reply to this application and seeks one (1) week's time to place the same on record.
2. He states that a sum of Rs. 75 lakhs already stand deposited with the Trial Court in the form of an FDR, where bail application of the Defendant was heard. He states that he will place on record the copy of the FDR, which has been deposited with the Trial Court.
3. The plaintiff is directed to place on record the copy of the FDR within a period of one (1) week from today.
4. Upon the copy of the FDR being filed, the Registry is directed to issue notice to the concerned Trial Court through a special messenger to collect the original of the said FDR and placed the same in these proceedings for consideration I.A. No. 31266/2024.



5. List the matter before the Ld. Joint Registrar (J) for compliance of this direction on **16.04.2025**.
6. List the matter before the Court on **22.05.2025**.
7. Defendant shall remain personally present in Court on the next date of hearing.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

MARCH 26, 2025/rhc/ms