



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 722/2023**
AKANKSHA SHARMA & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Avsi Malik and Mr.
Abhinav Sharma, Advs.

versus

BALKISHAN RATHI

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

15.09.2025

I.A. 14497/2025 (filed by plaintiffs under Section 151 CPC for directions)

1. Reply has been filed on behalf of defendant. Copy has been received by learned opposite counsel. No rejoinder is to be filed. Pleadings complete.
2. As per office noting, no report from the concerned learned ACJM, Patiala House Court is received.
3. As per previous order, the report has been received from the concerned learned ACJM, Patiala House Court that the FDR in question is not still traceable.
4. It is further submitted by learned counsel for defendant that he had already filed fresh FDR for a sum of Rs. 75 lacs along with additional FDR regarding the interest amount of Rs.12,90,437/- in



March, 2025. This fact is also reflected in the report of learned ACJM dated 09.04.2025.

5. As per office noting, summons for fresh FDRs have already been issued but reply/report is not yet received.

6. Registry is directed to place on record the fresh FDRs at the earliest when they received.

7. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. 17.09.2025.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025/tp